
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am 

Monday, 19 December 2022 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 October 
2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4.   Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2021/22 –  

Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 9 - 44) 

 
5.   Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Services (ILACS) –  

Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services  
 (Pages 45 - 60) 
 

6.   Performance Indicators Quarter 2 2022/2023 –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 61 - 90) 
 

7.   The Refreshed Children and Young Peoples Plan 2023-2028 –  
Report of the Assistant Director Commissioning Performance and Transformation.   

 (Pages 91 - 102) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 

 (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 9 December 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Lucas, Preston, Snedker, 
Sowerby and Willis 
 

Statutory Co-optees 
Carly Stonier 

 
Non Statutory Co-optees 

Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Janet Woodcock, John Armitage and Sally Hudson 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 31 October 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), Ali, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Lucas, Snedker 
and Willis 
 

STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 

NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage and Sally Hudson 
 

APOLOGIES –Carly Stonier,   
 

ABSENT – Councillors Bell, Preston and Sowerby; Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and 
Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Vicky Davidson-Boyd (Adoption Tees Valley) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE –  Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy 
(Assistant Director Education and Inclusion) and Paul Richardson (Head of Skills and 
Employability) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CYP15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP16 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 
SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 5 September 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 5 
September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

 
CYP17 ADOPTION TEES VALLEY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
 Vicky Davidson-Boyd, Service Manager, Adoption Tees Valley presented the Adoption Tees 

Valley (ATV) Annual Report for 2021/22 and outlined the work that had been undertaken 
across the Tees Valley during the period 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022. 

 
Adoption Tees Valley is the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) for the five local authorities 

Councils of Darlington, Hartlepool, Middlesbrough, Redcar and Cleveland and Stockton. 
 
The Service Manager advised Members that there had been slightly lower levels of adoption 

activity overall wit
[...]
tors. 
 

The submitted report provided Quarter 1 (April 2022 to June 2022) performance information 
in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group and 

subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 

well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators are 
reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

 
It was highlighted that 79.6 per cent of referrals were screened and completed within one 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

day during Quarter 1 (Q1) 2022/23 and a continuing improvement when compared with 
previous quarters with a small number of referrals which took over three working days to be 
completed in Q1  (1.9 per cent) which was an improvement on 5.6 per cent for the same 
period last year and is within our threshold of 5 per cent; 16.1 per cent of the children 
referred during Q1 had been re-referred to Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a 
previous referral, which was below the threshold of 18 per cent and an improvement on the 

same period last year; 100 per cent of children with a Child Protection (CP) plan, and 100 per 
cent of Children in Care (CiC) had an allocated social worker; 100 per cent of children with a 

Child Protection (CP) plan, and 98.8 per cent of Children in Care (CiC) had their reviews 
completed within timescale; there were 273 Children in our care at the end of June 2022, 

excluding the unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (7) which was just above the number 
of Children in Care (CiC) in June 2021 (264) and below that in June 2020 (291) and work 

continues to safely reduce the number of children coming into care; 
 
It was also highlighted that 25.0 per cent of the children ceasing to be in our care did so due 
to return home to their parents, 20.0 per cent had a Special Guardianship Order (SGO) / Child 
Arrangement Order (CAO) granted to a relative and 15.0 per cent were adopted; 89.1 per 
cent of statutory CiC visits were completed within timescale during Q1 which was in line with 
the target of 90 per cent; 10.4 per cent of our Children in Care, as at June 2022, have had 
three or more placements within the previous 12 months which was in line with the internal 
target of 10 per cent;  67.0 per cent of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been 
looked after for at least 2.5 years) have been in their current placement continuously for at 
least two years as at June 2022; 6.5 per cent of our Children in Care have needed to be 
placed 20 or more miles away from home as of June 2022 which was positive performance 
and below target of 10 per cent; 19.6 per cent of Care Leavers were not in employment, 
education, or training (NEET) which was positivity below target of 30 per cent and 98.2 per 
cent of care leavers were in suitable accommodation; and 60.7 per cent of our care leavers 
were in training or employment (30.4 per cent in full time, 30.3 per cent in part time) as of 
June 2022, and 19.7 per cent were engaging in education (5.4 per cent of which are in studies 
beyond A level). 

 
Areas highlighted for improvement were in relation to 79.0 per cent of Children and Families 

assessments were completed within timescale in Quarter 1 (Q1) 2022/23 which was below 
Q1 2021/22 performance of 90.4 per cent in timescale, however, that was with 58.3 per cent 

less assessments needing to be completed as we continued to see a rise in assessments 
required; 75.0 per cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 

working days from the strategy meeting / section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in 
conferences, during Q1 which showed a dip in Darlington's performance this quarter and it 

was reported that additional processes had been put in place to address this; at the end of 
June 2022, the percentage of children becoming subject to a Child Protection plan (CP) for a 

second or subsequent time within two years of the previous plan ending was 25.0 per cent, 
above the 6 per cent target, however, related to two families; at the end of June 2022, 8.3 

per cent of children ceased to be subject to a CP plan in Q1 after being subject to the plan for 
two or more years and the plans had been confirmed as appropriately opened for this length 
of time; 73.2 per cent of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days during 

Q1 with a further 14.3 per cent of visits taking place one or two days outside this and  below 
the target of 90 per cent; and 28.8 per cent of children due a health review during Q1 and 

19.2 per cent due a dental check assessment had had one completed.   
 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members discussed in particular the recent negative OFSTED Inspections of two Children’s 
Homes and the impact of these and how it was being managed; and the information in 
relation to the number of missing episodes in Q1. 
 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Services responded to Members on their concerns and in 
relation to Children’s Homes advised Scrutiny that a full review was being undertaken and 

would be reported to Members at a future date. 
 

RESOLVED – That the performance information reported for Quarter 1 2022/23 be noted. 
 

CYP20 SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 
 

 The Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Scrutiny Members with an update on the Ofsted/CQC Inspection carried out 
between January and 1 February 2022, on the provision of Special Educational Needs (SEND) 
support in Darlington and the subsequent development of a Written Statement of Action 
(WSoA) also previously circulated. 
 
It was reported that the inspection was to see how well the area had put in place the 
changes across all services that the Children and Families Act 2014 requires for children and 

[...]
ubmitted to Cabinet. 
 

CYP22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 

 

Page 8



 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 
 

 

 
DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT – 2021/2022 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Children and Young People Scrutiny to receive 
and comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) 

for the period 2021/22. 
 

Summary  
 

2. Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to produce an Annual Report to account for 
the Partnerships achievements over the previous year and make an assessment of the 
effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local area. 

 
3. The Annual Report summarises and reflects on the work of the Partnership over the period 

2021/22, drawing upon a range of data and information, to outline the progress made and 
to illustrate the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding partnership arrangements 

across Darlington.   
 

4. The Covid-19 Pandemic continued to pose a significant challenge throughout the year 
ensuring children, young people and vulnerable adults were safeguarded and the fact that 

anyone can be at risk of harm as it was recognised abuse and neglect can be increased by a 
whole range of factors such as mental health, poverty, domestic abuse as well as 

loneliness and isolation.   
 

4. It is recommended that:  
 
(a) The Children and Young People Scrutiny note and comment on the DSP Annual Report 

for 2021/22 which will be published on the DSP website.  

[...]
 Commissioning Group

• NHS England (pharmacy, dentist and optometrists) 

• Independent providers including private hospitals, children’s homes, nursing and care homes, domiciliary 
providers

• Youth groups – e.g. sport, scouts, brownies

• Faith settings

• Minority Communities

• British Transport Police (BTP)

• Chairs of other key local boards

• Representatives of other National Partners 

• Darlington Partnership – which includes business and community organisations

• Coroner

This list is not exhaustive

Page 42



31

North East
Ambulance Service

NHS Foundation Trust

Page 43



Page 44



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
19 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SERVICES (ILACS) 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To update scrutiny committee on the Ofsted Inspection Of Local Authority Children’s 
Services (ILACS) in Darlington. 

 
Background 

 
2. Between 10 October and 21 October 2022, a full inspection of Children’s Services in 

Darlington was completed by Ofsted.  This full Inspection, known as an ILACS, leads to an 
overall judgement rating and is the first Inspection of this kind since 2018.  At the 
conclusion of the last Inspection in 2018 services were found to Require Improvement 
overall, following the previous Inspection finding in 2015 that the Service was Inadequate. 
 

3. The Inspection looked at all aspects of Children’s Social Care Services, through a 
methodology of reviewing performance data, case management information, policies and 
procedures and through Inspectors interviewing and speaking to practitioners and service 
users directly. 
 

4. The Inspection leads to an overall grading for the service, as well as specific gradings for 
Help and Protection, Services to Children in Care and Care Leavers and for Leadership and 
Management.  Each grading is either Outstanding, Good, Requires Improvement or 

Inadequate. 
 

5. The ratings were
[...]
y Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant Directors will 
attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee regarding the performance 
information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
   

 
5. 84.4% of referrals were screened and completed within 1 day during Q2 2022/23.  

Although below the target of 90%, this is a continuing improvement when compared 
with previous quarters. A small number of referrals took over 3 working days to be 

completed in Q3 2022/23 (0.3%) which is positively below our target of 5%. 
 

6. 15.3% of the children referred during Q2 2022/23 have been re-referred to Children’s 
Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral, which is below the threshold of 18% 

and an improvement on the same period last year. 

 

7. 100% of children with a Child Protection (CP) plan, and 100% of Children in Care (CiC) 

have an allocated social worker.  
 

8. 100% of children with a Child Protection (CP) plan, and 98.9% of Children in Care (CiC) 
had their reviews completed within timescale.  

 

9. No child ceased to be subject to a CP plan during Q2 2022/23 who had been subject to 

the plan for 2 or more years, positively reducing our cumulative performance measure 
to below target (5%) to 4.7%. As of September 2022, no child open to CP has been on 

their plan for more than 18 months. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10. o child became subject to a CP plan for a second or subsequent time within 2 years of 

the previous plan ending during Q2 2022/23, positivity reducing our cumulative 
performance measure lower to 8.1%. 

 

11. 286 Children were in our care at the end of September 2022, 13 of which were 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children. For comparison, 273 children, excluding UASC, 

were in our care at the end of September 2022, an increase from 266 at the end of 
September 2021 but a decrease from 302 at the end of September 2020. Work 

continues to safely reduce the number of children coming into care.  
 

12. 24.2% of the children ceasing to be in our care did so due to being adopted, 42.3% had a 
Special Guardianship Order (SGO) / Child Arrangement Order (CAO) granted to a relative 

and 12.1% returned home to their parent. 
 

13. 72.4% of children due a review health assessment by September 2022 have had one 
completed. 40.7% of Children in Care, that were due a dental check assessment by 

September 2022 have had one completed. The percentage of children who have refused 
their medical checks has positively decreased throughout the year, with 5.7% refusing 

their health review and 1.9% refusing their dental review. Although they are refusing, 
they are continually reminded of the benefits of having a check-up and encouraged to 

take part.    
 

14. 19.6% of our care Leavers, aged 19-21 and 19.6% of our care leavers, aged 22-25, years 
were not in employment, education, or training (NEET) which is positivity below target 

of 30%. 98.2% of care leavers aged 19-21 and 96.1% aged 22-25, were in suitable 
accommodation.  

 

15. 58.9% of our care leavers, aged 19-21 and 68.6% of our care leavers, aged 22-25 were in 

training or employment as of September 2022, and 21.4% of those aged 19-21 were 
engaging in education, 10.7% in studies beyond A level with 11.8% of those aged 22-25 

years also engaging in education, 7.8% are in studies beyond A level. 
 
Where do we need to improve? 
 
16. 68.1% of our C&F assessments were completed within timescale in Q2 2022/23. We 

have seen a reduction in the timeliness of the written aspect of the assessments, 
however it is of note that we are seeing an increase in the number of assessments 

required compared to previous quarters (310 assessment completed in Q2 2022/23, 158 
in Q2 2020/21, 189 in Q2 2021/22 and 222 in Q2 2019/20). 

 
17. 87.2% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days 

from the strategy meeting / section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences, 
during Q2 2022/23. Although we are below the internal target of 95%, this is  an 

improvement on the timeliness seen in Q1 2022/23 (75.0%) and Q2 2021/22 (78.8%) 
both of which saw less conferences being held during the quarter. 

 

18. 62.2% of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days during Q2 

2022/23. This is negatively below the internal target of 90%. 

Page 62



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

19. 85.2% of statutory CiC visits were completed within timescale during Q2 2022/23. This is  
negatively below our internal target of 90%. 

 

20. 11.9% of our Children in Care, as of September 2022, have had 3 or more placements 

within the previous 12 months, which is negatively above our internal target (10%). 
 

21. 63.3% of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 
years) have been in their current placement continuously for at least 2 years as of 

September 2022, which is negatively below our internal target (68%). 
 

22. 11.1% of our Children in Care have needed to be placed 20 or more miles away from 
home as of September 2022. This is negatively above target of 10% but all placements 

have been confirmed by team managers to be appropriate for the child enabling them to 
have the best support either with family links or specialised care. 

 

 
Recommendation 

 

23. It is recommended: 

a) That performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 

relevant queries raised with the appropriate Assistant Director. 

James Stroyan 
Group Director of People 

 

 

 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Sharon Raine Head of Performance and Transformation: Extension 6091  

Page 63



 

This docume
[...]
came into our care during Q2 
2022/23, had a health appointment within 20 days. 
 
Health and Dental Reviews: 72.4% of children due a review health assessment by September 2022 have had one completed. 40.7% of Children in Care, that 
were due a dental check assessment by September 2022 have had one completed.   
The percentage of children who have refused their medical checks has positively decreased throughout the year, with 5.7% refusing their health review and 
1.9% refusing their dental review. Although they are refusing, they are continually reminded of the benefits of having a check-up and encouraged to take 
part.    
 
Care Leavers: 98.2% of care leavers (aged 19-21) were in suitable accommodation at the end of September 2022 with 1 young person in custody. The 
percentage of care leavers who were Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) continues to be positively below the target of 30% with 19.6% at the 
end of September 2022. 21.4% of our care leavers (aged 19-21) were engaging in education (10.7% of which are in studies beyond A level) and 58.9% young 
people were in training or employment (28.6% in full time, 30.3% in part time). 

Page 3 of 25

P
age 67



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

  
AN

AL
YS

IS

CSC 022 CSC 026

Monthly % of 
referrals 

completed 
within 1 

working day.

Monthly % of 
referrals 

completed in 
over 3 

working days.

Target 90% 5%
Apr-22 71.4 3.6
May-22 77.5 2.9
Jun-22 86.2 0.0
Jul-22 81.1 0.0
Aug-22 86.3 0.0
Sep-22 86.8 0.9
Oct-22 0.0 0.0
Nov-22 0.0 0.0
Dec-22 0.0 0.0
Jan-23 0.0 0.0
Feb-23 0.0 0.0
Mar-23 0.0 0.0
2019/20 86.8 1.6
2020/21 77.7 4.7
2021/22 72.1 5.6
2022/23 82.2% 1.0%

A
nn

ua
l 

Tr
en

d
REFERRALS: TIMELINESS

DEFINITION Percentage of referrals completed within 1 working day and over 3 working days. Referrals completed within 1 working day indicates that decisions regarding 
the services required are made in a timely manner to minimise drift and delay and to ensure tha

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 19 December 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), Ali, C L B Hughes and Willis 
 

STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Sally Hudson 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors L Hughes, Lucas and Snedker; Carly Stonier, John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Bell, Preston, Sowerby; Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and Janet Woodcock 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Ann Baxter, Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Tony Murphy (Assistant Director Education and Inclusion), 

Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
CYP23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 

 
CYP24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 31 

OCTOBER 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 31 October 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 October 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP25 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) for Members to 

consider and comment on the Annual Report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 
(DSP) for the period 2021/22. 

 
It was reported that Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to produce an Annual 
Report to account for the Partnerships achievements over the previous year and make an 
assessment of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local 

area. 
 

The Annual Report summarised and reflected on the work of the Partnership over the period 
2021/22, drawing upon a range of data and information, to outline the progress made and to 
illustrate the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding partnership arrangements across 
Darlington; and highlighted that the Covid-19 Pandemic had continued to pose a significant 
challenge throughout the year ensuring children, young people and vulnerable adults were 
safeguarded.   



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Ann Baxter, Independent Chair of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership attended the 
meeting to outline the Annual Report and answer Members questions thereon. 

 
A Member questioned the current scrutiny arrangements following the revised Partnership 

Governance arrangements and the subsequent exclusion of schools and external bodies and 
how the new arrangements were working.   Ann expressed some concern over the changes 
to the legislation regarding the exclusion of education but advised that during the pandemic 
arrangements had been strengthened with schools and there had been improved 
engagement with the education sectors, however felt that there had been some loss of voice 
from the wider partners. 
 

Ann advised Members that the Children’s MASH Operational Group focused on a number of 
key themes being seen through the Children’s Front Door and that engagement was one of 

the areas highlighted for the multi agency group meetings.  It was also proposed that an 
elected member from this Scrutiny Committee be invited to attend the multi-agency 

meeting. 
 

The Independent Chair also advised Members that she had attended Primary and Secondary 
Heads meetings to address any concerns, however did acknowledged that over this reporting 

period, and as a consequence of covid, direct contact with young people had been missed.  
 

The 11-19 Partnership representative confirmed that education colleagues were satisfied 
with the front door service, however also felt that education should be a statutory partner as 

some of the most vulnerable young people were in schools. 
 

Discussed also ensued on the Gypsy Roma Travelling (GRT) Community and Members sought 
reassurance that the voices of the traveller families were being heard, especially in relation 

to education.  Ann confirmed that the Elective Home Education (EHE) advisor worked closely 
with the GRT Education Service and that this was also an area of focus for the multi agency 
group. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion advised that Darlington was one of a few 

local authorities that maintained a GRT Education Service and that 50 per cent of EHE were 
from the GRT community. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report for 2021/22 be 

noted. 
 

CYP26 OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SERVICES (ILACS) 
 

 The Assistant Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
update Members on the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) in 

Darlington. 
 
It was reported that between 10 and 21 October 2022 a full inspection of Children’s Services 
in Darlington was completed by Ofsted and was the first inspection of this kind since 2018 
when services were found to Require Improvement.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The inspection led to an overall grading for the service, as well as specific gradings for Help 

and Protection, Services to Children in Care and Care Leavers and for Leadership and 
Management. 

 
It was reported that Good ratings were received for the impact of leaders on social work 

practice with children and families, the experiences and progress of children who need help 
and protection and overall effectiveness; and an Outstanding rating for the experiences and 
progress of children in care and care leavers. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report and Members agreed that it was an excellent report 
recognising the strengths and improvement across all areas within Children’s Services and 
acknowledged the hard work since the last inspection to achieve the Good rating overall. 

 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Services advised Members that timeliness of assessments 

and workforce stability and recruitment were priorities going forward and acknowledged 
Scrutiny feedback which continues to hold the service to account and help drive 

improvement. 
  

RESOLVED – That the contents of the ILASC report and observations of the Ofsted Inspectors 
be noted. 

 
CYP27 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 2 2022/2023 

 
 The Assistant Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 

provide  Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 

The submitted report provided Quarter2 (Q2) (July to September 2022) performance 
information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group 

and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators are 
reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

 
It was highlighted that 84.4 per cent of referrals were screened and completed within 1 day 
during Q2 and although below the target of 90 per cent, this was a continuing improvement 
when compared with previous quarters; 15.3 per cent of the children referred during Q2 had 

been re-referred to Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral, which was 
below the threshold of 18 per cent and an improvement on the same period last year; 100 
per cent of children with a Child Protection (CP) plan, and 100 per cent of Children in Care 
(CiC) had an allocated social worker; 100 per cent of children with a Child Protection (CP) 

plan, and 98.9 per cent of Children in Care (CiC) had their reviews completed within 
timescale; no child ceased to be subject to a CP plan during Q2 who had been subject to the 

plan for two or more years, positively reducing the cumulative performance measure to 
below the target of 5 per cent to 4.7 per cent; as of September 2022, no child open to CP had 
been on their plan for more than 18 months; and no child became subject to a CP plan for a 
second or subsequent time within two years of the previous plan ending during Q2 positivity 
reducing the cumulative performance measure lower to 8.1 per cent. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

It was reported that 286 Children were in care at the end of September 2022, 13 of which 

were unaccompanied asylum-seeking children compared to 273 children, excluding UASC, in 
care at the end of September 2022, an increase from 266 at the end of September 2021 but a 

decrease from 302 at the end of September 2020; 24.2 per cent of the children ceasing to be 
in care did so due to being adopted, 42.3 per cent had a Special Guardianship Order (SGO) / 

Child Arrangement Order (CAO) granted to a relative and 12.1 per cent returned home to 
their parent; 72.4 per cent of children due a review health assessment and 40.7 per cent of 
Children in Care that were due a dental check assessment by September 2022 had had one 
completed; the percentage of children who had refused their medical checks had positively 
decreased throughout the year, with 5.7 per cent refusing their health review and 1.9 per 
cent refusing their dental review. 
 

In relation to Care Leavers it was reported that 19.6 per cent of our care Leavers, aged 19-21 
and 19.6 per cent of our care leavers, aged 22-25, years were not in employment, education, 

or training (NEET) which was positivity below target of 30 per cent;  98.2 per cent of care 
leavers aged 19-21 and 96.1 per cent aged 22-25, were in suitable accommodation; and 58.9 

per cent of our care leavers, aged 19-21 and 68.6 per cent of our care leavers, aged 22-25 
were in training or employment as of September 2022, and 21.4 per cent of those aged 19-

21 were engaging in education, 10.7 per cent in studies beyond A level with 11.8 per cent of 
those aged 22-25 years also engaging in education; and 7.8 per cent were in studies beyond 

A level. 
 

Areas highlighted for improvement were in relation to Children and Families Assessments, 
68.1 per cent of assessments had been completed within timescale in Q2, however there had 

been a reduction in the timeliness of the written aspect of the assessments, although there 
was an increase in the number of assessments required compared to previous quarters ; 87.2 

per cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days from 
the strategy meeting / section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences, during 

Q2 2022/23. Although we are below the internal target of 95%, this is an improvement on 
the timeliness seen in Q1 2022/23 (75.0 per cent) and Q2 2021/22 (78.8  per cent) both of 

which saw less conferences being held during the quarter; 62.2 per cent of children received 
a statutory CP visit within 10 working days during Q2 which was negatively below the 

internal target of 90 per cent; and 85.2 per cent of statutory CiC visits were completed within 
timescale during Q2 which was negatively below the internal target of 90 per cent. 
 
It was also highlighted that 11.9 per cent of Children in Care, as of September 2022 had had 
three or more placements within the previous 12 months, which was negatively above our 
internal target (10 per cent); 63.3 per cent of Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been 
looked after for at least 2.5 years) had been in their current placement continuously for at 
least two years as of September 2022, which was negatively below our internal target (68 per 
cent); and 11.1 per cent of Children in Care had needed to be placed 20 or more miles away 
from home as of September 2022 which was negatively above the target of 10 per cent, but 
all placements had been confirmed by team managers to be appropriate for the child 

enabling them to have the best support either with family links or specialised care. 
 

Discussion ensued on the concerns around placement stability and the availability of long 
term placements; and Members discussed the challenges anticipated as a consequence of 

the cost of living crisis and Christmas and that more families will be in need of help in the 
new year. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

The Assistant Director of Children’s Services referred to the ongoing issue of recruitment and 
retention of Foster Carers and advised Members of discussions ongoing for a regional 

approach to fostering and recruitment.  He also advised Members of a review of Children’s 
residential services which was to be reported on  at a future meeting of this Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information reported for quarter 2 be noted. 
 

CYP28 THE REFRESHED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN 2023-2028 
 

 The Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a 

report (previously circulated) for consideration by this Scrutiny Committee on the proposals 
for the refreshed Children and Young People’s Plan 2023-28.  

 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred until the next ordinary meeting of this Scrutiny 

Committee scheduled for 27 February 2023. 
 

CYP29 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 

 


